# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7999370

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VIRUSHIELD, INC.	06/08/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DE NOVA TECHNOLOGY INC.
Street Address:	4031 ALVIS COURT
City:	ROCKLIN
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95677

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17381066
Application Number:	29889718
Application Number:	63358823
Patent Number:	D976387

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)293-8001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4152938436

Email: mathew@temmermanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATHEW J. TEMMERMAN

Address Line 1: 50 CALIFORNIA ST, SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATHEW J. TEMMERMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Mathew J. Temmerman/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2023	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=230608 Patent Assignment 406.00#page1.tif source=230608 Patent Assignment 406.00#page2.tif source=230608 Patent Assignment 406.00#page3.tif

PATENT 507952237 REEL: 063910 FRAME: 0733

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment (hereinafter this "Assignment") is made with effect as of June 5, 2023, by ViruShield, Inc., having a principal place of business at 8291 Santaluz Village Green North, San Diego, California 92127, (hereinafter the "Assignor"):

WHEREAS, in this Assignment "Patents" means any domestic or foreign patents, utility models, and applications, disclosures and drafts relating thereto (and any patents or utility models that issue as a result of those applications and disclosures), and any reissues, divisions, divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, provisionals, renewals, extensions, substitutions, re-examinations, or invention registrations related to such patents, utility models and applications:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of all of the worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth below:

US Patent Application 17/381066

US Patent Application 29/889718

US Patent Application 63/358823

US Design Patent D976387

WHEREAS, De Nova Technology Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Nevada, and having a principal place of business at 4031 Alvis Court, Rocklin, California 95677 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said Listed Patents and Applications and the Assigned Patents and Applications (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. The Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this Assignment does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to all of the following (to have and hold forever, free and clear of all liens, restrictions or encumbrances): (a) the above-mentioned Listed Patents and Applications; (b) Patents filed from, or claiming priority from or common priority with, the Listed Patents and Applications, including, but not limited to, reissues, divisions, divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, provisionals, renewals, extensions, substitutions, re-examinations, or invention registrations;

PATENT REEL: 063910 FRAME: 0734

- (c) Patents which issue from the Patents specified in any of (a) to (b); and (d) renewals, revalidations, reissuances, re-examinations, substitutions, revisions, confirmations, additions and extensions of any of the Patents specified in any of (a) to (c), along with all rights to sue (and to recover and retain damages and other remedies) in respect of any past (including, but not limited to, prior to the date hereof), present and future infringement, violation, misappropriation, misuse or unauthorized use of any of the foregoing (a) to (d) (collectively, the "Assigned Patents and Applications"); together with all rights under international treaties relating to intellectual property, including, but not limited to, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and to claim all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the foregoing or any future Patents based on the foregoing; all of the foregoing tobe held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of all Assigned Patents and Applications for which patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made. To the extent that Schedule A hereto contains any typographical or administrative errors, but it is clear which Patent was intended to be included in the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance under this Assignment, the Assignor, and the Assignee each acknowledge and agree that the intended Patent is hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, along with all other rights, privileges and claims enumerated above with respect to such intended Patent. Assignor, on behalf of itself, each of its current and future affiliates and any successors and assigns of any of the foregoing, agrees not to make any claim or argument in contravention of any of the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor shall, and shall cause its affiliates to, (a) execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further conveyances, notices, assumptions, releases and acquittances and such other instruments (including, but not limited, for recordation with the appropriate governmental authorities), and take such further actions, as may be necessary or appropriate to assign fully to Assignee and its successors and assigns, all of the properties, rights, titles, interests, estates, remedies, powers and privileges intended to be conveyed to Assignee under this Assignment, and (b) assist Assignee in connection with the prosecution, maintenance and/or enforcement of any Assigned Patents and Applications as requested by Assignee. If Assignee is unable for any reason to secure Assignor's or its affiliates or their respective successors' or assigns' signature to any document it is entitled to under this Assignment, Assignor and its affiliates hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee, and Assignee's duly authorized officers, agents and representatives, as its agents and attorneys-in-fact, coupled with an interest, with full power of substitution to act for and on the behalf and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of this Assignment with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor. Assignor and its affiliates shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
  - 3. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the

PATENT REEL: 063910 FRAME: 0735 United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents and Applications and to deliver to the Assignee, and to the Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

- 4. If any term or other provision of this Assignment is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other terms, provisions, and conditions of this Assignment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal, or incapable of being enforced, the parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment to affect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law in an acceptable manner to the end that this Assignment is fulfilled to the greatest extent possible.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement.

ViruShield, Inc.: Service (signature)

Name: Carl Savoia

Position: CEO, ViruShield, Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, (signature)

Name: Scient Benson

Name: Scient Benson

Briant Benson

Position: CTO, De Nova Technology Inc.

PATENT REEL: 063910 FRAME: 0736

RECORDED: 06/09/2023